Vijeth et al.: Diallel analysis of elite tomato lines comprising leaf curl virus resistance genes
- 6457 -
APPLIED ECOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 17(3): 6457-6471.
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.15666/aeer/1703_64576471
 2019, ALÖKI Kft., Budapest, Hungary
DIALLEL ANALYSIS OF ELITE TOMATO LINES COMPRISING
LEAF CURL VIRUS RESISTANCE GENES

(Gaikwad et al., 2011a; Kaushik and Dhaliwal, 2018). All the ten parental lines were
crossed manually during February-March, 2014 in a diallel mating design (Griffing,
1956) without reciprocals to generate 45 F1 hybrids. The seed of all the 55 entries were
sown on 29th July, 2014 after treatment with Thiram @ 2-3 g·kg-1 of seed. The seedlings
were transplanted on 2nd September, 2014 in a randomized complete block design
(RCBD) with three replications. Ten plants of each entry were planted in a single row.
Planting was done on one side of the raised beds, and row × plant spacing was
maintained at 1.35 m × 0.30 m. The beds were covered with steel gray plastic mulch of
25 µm thickness. The insecticides were not sprayed in the trial so as to enhance the
population of whitefly. To increase inoculum pressure, one row of ToLCV susceptible
cv. Punjab Chhuhara was planted after every 10 rows in the experimental plots.
Table 1. Particulars of ten parental lines of tomato evaluated in half-diallel for yield and
quality traits
Parental line Pedigree/alternate name Resistance gene(s) Source References
PVB-2 Punjab Varkha Bahar-2 Unknown PAU -
CLN 138A CLN 3022 F2-138-6-2-0 Ty-1, Ty-2 AVRDC Zamir et al. (1994)
CLN 138B CLN 3022 F2-138-6-7-0 Ty-1, Ty-2 AVRDC Hanson et al. (2006);
Zamir et al. (1994)
CLN 104 CLN 3024 F2-104-48-1-0 Ty-1, Ty-2 AVRDC Hanson et al. (2006);
Zamir et al. (1994)
CLN 17 CLN 3008 F2-17-10-0 Ty-2 AVRDC Hanson et al. (2006)
2123D CLN 2123D Ty-2 AVRDC Hanson et al. (2006)
2123C CLN 2123C Ty-2 AVRDC Hanson et al. (2006)
PVB-1 Punjab Varkha Bahar-1 Unknown PAU -
CLN 154 CLN 3022 F2-154-11-11-0 Ty-1, Ty-2, Ty-3 AVRDC
Hanson et al. (2006);
Ji et al. (2007b);
Zamir et al. (1994)
PC Punjab Chhuhara Nil PAU  -